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Foreword
Background Information

The Thames crossing between Dartford and Thurrock consists of two tunnels and the Queen Elizabeth II 
Bridge. The first tunnel was built in 1963, the second in 1980 and the bridge was opened in 1991. 

An early Private Finance Initiative (PFI) concession, enacted by the Dartford-Thurrock Crossing Act 1988, 
transferred the existing debt from the tunnels to the private sector who retained toll revenue to pay off 
the existing debt and the debt incurred by building the new bridge. Tolls were set by the Department for 
Transport (and its forerunners) in conjunction with the Concessionaire. The concession was for a period of 
20 years from 31 July 1988, but could be ended as soon as the debt was repaid. The Secretary of State 
determined that all financial commitments had been met by 31 March 2002.

The Dartford-Thurrock Act 1988, Schedule 6, Section 16, (4) (1) contains the provision for a Toll Extension 
Period for the collection of tolls to provide a fund for future maintenance of the crossing. An Extension 
Agreement between the Concessionaire and the Secretary of State was in place from 4 March 1999 and 
allowed the Toll Extension Period to run from 1 April 2002 to 31 March 2003. All Toll Revenue during this 
period was passed over gross to the Department for Transport.

A charging scheme was introduced at the crossing from 1 April 2003. The powers to introduce a charging 
scheme on a trunk road bridge and tunnel of at least 600m are set out in Part III Chapter I of the Transport 
Act 2000 (Road User Charging). Sections 163 (Preliminary) and 167 (Trunk Road Charging Schemes) and 
Schedule 12 (Road User Charging and Workplace Parking Levy: Financial Provisions) apply to charging 
schemes introduced on trunk roads:  

• Schedule 12 paragraph 13 to the Act requires that the net proceeds of such a charging scheme 
should be applied for the purposes of directly or indirectly facilitating the achievement of 
any policies or proposals relating to transport but makes no prescription for how that will be 
achieved.

• Schedule 12 paragraph 2(2) allows the Secretary of State to make regulations determining how 
the net proceeds are to be calculated.

• Schedule 12 paragraph 5 allows regulations to be made for the keeping of accounts and the 
preparation and publication of statements of such accounts.

The effect of the regulations made under these provisions is to require an account to be produced to 
demonstrate the amount of the net proceeds.
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The introduction of a charging scheme at the Dartford-Thurrock Crossing is enabled by the following 
secondary legislation:

• procedural regulations for the making of an order1;

• regulations covering accounting arrangements2 ; and

• the making of a Dartford-Thurrock charging scheme order3.

Cumulatively these enable the requirements of the Act to be translated into a charging scheme at the 
Dartford-Thurrock Crossing.

Operation of the Crossing

Since 1 April 2003, the Highways Agency had a contract with Le Crossing Company Limited to manage 
the crossing and collect charges on behalf of the Secretary of State. This contract finished at midnight on 
the 12 September 2009. 

In May 2009, the Agency signed a 30-year design, build, finance and operate (DBFO) contract with Connect 
Plus (M25) Limited. The contract requires Connect Plus to widen two sections of the M25 (around 40 miles), 
and to refurbish the Hatfield Tunnel. Connect Plus must also operate and maintain the M25, including 
the Dartford Crossing, plus 125 miles of connecting roads at junctions. As part of this new contract, the 
function of managing the crossing and collecting charges transferred to Connect Plus (M25) Limited from 
13 September 2009. The inclusion of the Dartford Crossing as part of this DBFO contract was designed 
to ensure the Agency could achieve maximum value for money from the new contract. Due to the nature 
of the contract, the Agency pays a single service payment to cover all of the contract activities, including 
maintenance and operating costs of the crossing. There is no separation of crossing related costs in 
the service payments paid by the Agency. The costs to the Secretary of State, for the maintenance and 
operation of the crossing, have therefore been estimated.

Income

All cash receipts collected by both Le Crossing Company Limited and Connect Plus (M25) Limited are 
passed over gross to the Department for Transport. For the year ended 31 March 2010, this amounted to 
£71,780,737 (2008-09: £67,804,149).

The utilisation of the income for transport purposes is fulfilled through the Parliamentary Supply procedures. 
These ensure that the whole of the income is received and appropriated in aid and set against the 
Department’s total transport expenditure. The net proceeds from the charging scheme are used to offset 
the generality of transport expenditure and not hypothecated to particular programmes or projects.

¹ Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2303 The Trunk Road Charging Schemes (Bridges and Tunnels) (England) Procedure 
Regulations 2001

² Statutory Instrument 2003 No. 298 The Trunk Road Charging Schemes (Bridges and Tunnels) (Keeping of Accounts) (England) 
Procedure Regulations 2003

³ Statutory Instrument 2002 No. 1040 The A282 Trunk Road (Dartford-Thurrock Crossing Charging Scheme) Order 2002.
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Expenditure

There is no separation of crossing related costs in the service payments paid by the Agency. The costs to 
the Secretary of State, for the maintenance and operation of the crossing, have therefore been estimated 
and included based on the most appropriate allocation method detailed in Note 1d below.

In addition, a detailed analysis of the expenditure is given in Note 3 to the accounts.

Net Proceeds

The net proceeds for the year ended 31 March 2010 is £37,206k compared to £42,233k in 2008/09.  
This reduction reflects additional costs arising from additional pension liabilities and the write-off of DART 
tags, both of which crystallised when the operational activity passed to Connect Plus under the new M25 
contract.

Recent Announcements

Within the Department for Transport spending review it has been announced that:

• subject to consultation, charges at the Dartford Crossing will increase from £1.50 to £2.00 in 2011 
for cars, rising to £2.50 in 2012. Prices for other vehicles will also increase; and

• given its strategic importance, the Department for Transport has decided not to sell the crossing 
at the present time.

In addition, the Highways Agency is undertaking the following in respect of the Dartford Crossing:

• developing a business case for the possible introduction of free flow charging at the Dartford 
Crossing;

• following a ministerial announcement in July, reviewing the feasibility of suspending the Road 
User Charge during severe congestion; and

• major works in both tunnels are ongoing to ensure compliance with the EU Directive on Tunnel 
Safety. 
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Accounts of the Secretary of State

Section 3(1) (b) of the Trunk Road Charging Schemes (Bridges and Tunnels (Keeping of Accounts) 
(England) Regulation 2003 requires the production of accounts for the year to 31 March 2010. 

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with a Direction given by HM Treasury in pursuance 
of the above regulation. The Direction is reproduced as an Appendix to the Accounts.

The accounts have been audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG). His audit certificate and 
report are on pages 11 and 12.

Statement regarding Disclosure of Information to the Auditors

So far as I am aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the auditors are unaware of and I have 
taken all reasonable steps to make myself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the 
auditors are aware of that information.

Date of Issue

The accounts have been authorised for issue on 27 January 2011 by the Accounting Officer.

Graham Dalton
Accounting Officer      
27 January 2011
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Statement of Secretary of State and Accounting Officer 
Responsibilities
Under Section 3 (1) (b) of the Trunk Road Charging Schemes (Bridges and Tunnels) (Keeping of Accounts) 
(England) Regulations 2003, the Secretary of State is required to prepare a statement of accounts for each 
financial year in the form and on the basis directed by the Treasury. The accounts are prepared on an 
accruals basis and must present fairly the income and expenditure for the financial year and the assets 
and liabilities at year-end.    

The Treasury has appointed the Chief Executive of the Highways Agency as the Accounting Officer for the 
account. His relevant responsibilities as Accounting Officer, including his responsibility for the propriety 
and regularity of the public finances for which he is answerable and for the keeping of proper records, are 
set out in HM Treasury’s “Managing Public Money”. 
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Statement on Internal Control
Scope of Responsibility 

Management and preparation of this account and the underlying accounting transactions are subject to 
the control environment of the Highways Agency to which the rest of this statement refers. There are no 
risks identified specifically for this account. In my role as Chief Executive Officer for the Highways Agency, 
I have the responsibility for signing this account.

As Accounting Officer, I have responsibility for maintaining a sound system of internal control that supports 
the achievement of the Agency’s policies, aims and objectives, whilst safeguarding the public funds and 
departmental assets for which I am personally responsible, in accordance with the responsibilities assigned 
to me in Managing Public Money.

The purpose of the system of internal control

The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate 
all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives; it can therefore only provide reasonable and 
not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process 
designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Agency’s policies, aims and objectives, 
to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be realised, and to 
manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. The system of internal control has been in place for 
the year ended 31 March 2010 and up to the date of approval of this Foreword and Accounts, and accords 
with Treasury guidance. 

Capacity to handle risk

I have established a framework of responsibility for risk management and control, with appropriate support, 
guidance and procedures in all parts of the Agency’s business. This comprises 2 parts; a Control Framework 
and Risk Management arrangements.

Control Framework

We have clear strategic direction, objectives, responsibilities and key targets in support of government 
policies through business and strategic planning. We ensure efficiency, best value, integrity, propriety 
and regularity in the use and stewardship of public funds and assets and that clear accountability for 
expenditure and stewardship of assets is in place through a variety of control systems. We manage our 
projects and contracts to ensure delivery on time, within budget and to the appropriate quality. 

Risk Management

The Agency’s Directors and other senior managers are responsible for risk management in their 
commands. Risk management guidance is available to all staff. The guidance outlines key aspects of the 
risk management process and identifies the main reporting procedures. Senior managers have received 
training in risk management tailored to their responsibilities and concerns. Staff and managers are required 
to identify new or increased risks and opportunities as part of the routine performance reporting process. 
Risk is a standard agenda item in team meetings in many areas of the Agency. 
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Risks are reviewed, the effectiveness of mitigating actions and their impact on residual risk is monitored, 
and changes identified and evaluated throughout the year, as part of routine management activity. Risk 
owners include reports on their handling of operational risk as part of their wider stewardship reports. The 
Board allocates the management of strategic risks to nominated directors who report back as appropriate 
through the year.

My staff work closely with their counterparts in the Department for Transport to ensure that risk management 
systems are compatible, there is clear accountability for managing risks, joint action is taken where 
appropriate to manage risks, and the Department is kept informed of risks as appropriate.

The Highways Agency Board sets the Agency’s risk appetite in line with that of the National Networks 
Board. The Board remains committed to good risk management in the interests of improved delivery.

I hold regular meetings with Ministers when operational risks are discussed. Ministers receive direct reports 
about risks to key initiatives as well as reports on risks to delivery of Public Service Agreement Targets 
through the DfT reporting system.

Review of effectiveness

As Accounting Officer, I have responsibility for reviewing the effectiveness of the system of internal control. 
My review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control is informed by the work of the internal 
auditors and the executive managers within the Agency who have responsibility for the development and 
maintenance of the internal control framework, and comments made by the external auditors in their 
management letter and other reports. I have been advised on the implications of the result of my review 
of the effectiveness of the system of internal control by the Board and the Audit Committee and a plan to 
address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the system is in place. 

A new contractor, Connect Plus (M25) Ltd, was appointed during the year and management requested a 
review of controls in place over income. This review identified some weaknesses with respect to compliance 
of contract terms and collection processes. Clear action plans have been established and agreed to address 
these issues, none of which impact on the overall audit opinion in these accounts.

My Head of Internal Audit provides regular reports on key risk and control issues, in accordance with 
Government Internal Audit Standards, and an annual independent opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Agency’s system of internal control together with recommendations for improvement. 
The implementation of recommendations is monitored closely by the HA Board and is included on the 
performance scorecard.

The Head of Internal Audit’s opinion for the year 2009-10 is based upon the review of the Agency’s 
arrangements for risk management, governance and internal control arrangements. One internal audit 
was performed during the year of the collection and reporting of revenue, the findings of which are referred 
to above. Actions to rectify specific weaknesses identified by my internal auditors are under way. 

Graham Dalton 
Accounting Officer 
27 January 2011
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The Certificate of the Comptroller and Auditor General to 
the Houses of Parliament
I have audited the financial statements for  the Dartford-Thurrock Crossing Charging Scheme for the year 
ended 31 March 2010 under the Transport Act 2000. These comprise the Income and Expenditure Account 
and the Statement of Assets and Liabilities and the related notes. These financial statements have been 
prepared under the accounting policies set out within them. 

Respective responsibilities of the Secretary of State, Accounting Officer and auditor

As explained more fully in the Statement of Secretary of State and Accounting Officer’s Responsibilities, 
the Secretary of State is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with 
the Trunk Road Charging Schemes (Bridges and Tunnels) (Keeping of Accounts) (England) Regulations 
2003 and HM Treasury directions made thereunder. My responsibility is to audit the financial statements in 
accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards 
require me and my staff to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient 
to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether 
caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate 
to the Highway Agency’s circumstances in relation to the administration of the Dartford-Thurrock crossings 
and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by the Highway Agency; and the overall presentation of the financial statements.

In addition, I am required to obtain evidence sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the expenditure 
and income reported in the financial statements have been applied to the purposes intended by Parliament 
and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them. 

Opinion on Regularity

In my opinion, in all material respects the expenditure and income have been applied to the purposes 
intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them.

Opinion on financial statements

 In my opinion:

the financial statements present fairly the assets and liabilities in relation to functions exercised • 
under the Transport Act 2000 as at 31 March 2010, and the income and expenditure for the year then 
ended, in accordance with the Trunk Road Charging Schemes (Bridges and Tunnels) (Keeping of 
Accounts) (England) Regulation 2003 and HM Treasury directions made thereunder; and
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• the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the Trunk Road Charging 
Schemes (Bridges and Tunnels) (Keeping of Accounts) (England) Regulation 2003 and HM Treasury 
directions made thereunder.

Opinion on other matters 

In my opinion the information given in the Foreword for the financial year for which the financial statements 
are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Matters on which I report by exception

I have nothing to report in respect of the following matters which I report to you if, in my opinion:

• adequate accounting records have not been kept; or

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records or returns; or

• I have not received all of the information and explanations I require for my audit; or

• the Statement on Internal Control does not reflect compliance with HM Treasury’s guidance.

Report

I have no observations to make on these financial statements.

Amyas C E Morse
Comptroller and Auditor General
National Audit Office
151 Buckingham Palace Road
Victoria
London SWIW 9SS

28th January 2011
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2009-10 2008-09
Note £’000 £’000

INCOME

Road user charges (cash)  51,473 48,981
Road user charges (DART Tags)   21,800 20,420
Local Residents Annual Fee 2 191 165
Rental income 2 100 129

  73,564 69,695
    
EXPENDITURE    
Managing Agent Contractor’s costs 3 23,430 17,161
Other expenditure 3 12,911 10,287
Audit fee 3 17 14

  36,358 27,462
   
NET PROCEEDS FOR THE YEAR 4 37,206 42,233 
    

Income and Expenditure Account
for the Year Ended 31 March 2010

Statement of Capital Expenditure
for the Year Ended 31 March 2010
EXPENDITURE TYPE   2009-10 2008-09
  £’000 £’000
Junction 30 – Toll Plaza  - 117
Speed Cameras QEII Bridge  254 69
Control Room Upgrade  - 246
EUD Safety & Detection Equipment  588 -
Dangerous Loads Class  304 -
Generator Overhaul  113 -
Bridge Monitoring Equipment   115 -
VMS Renewals  - 75
**Others  920 20
* CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  2,294 527

* Note: the amount excludes any capital expenditure incurred under the new DBFO contract. 
**Other expenditure mainly relates to spend for Renewal of Structures, Renewal of Roads and Technology schemes. 

The notes on pages 13 to 19 form part of these accounts.
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Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31 March 2010
      
  2009-10 2008-09
 Note £’000 £’000 
    
CURRENT ASSETS    
  
Bank 5 7,047 6,851
Debtors 5 5 5
Stock 6 - 3,612
Accrued income 5 612 562

  7,664 11,030

CURRENT LIABILITIES    
  
Trade and Other Payables:  
Amounts falling due within one year 7 (12,730) (11,586)
    
  
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES    
   
Other Payables:  8 (4,280) -
    
  
CURRENT ASSETS LESS / (LIABILITES)  (9,346) (556)

    
Financing due from the Highways Agency 9  9,346 556

Graham Dalton
Accounting Officer
27 January 2011

The notes on page 13 to 19 form part of these accounts.
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Notes to the Account
1. Statement of Accounting Policies
 a. Accounting Convention
 The Accounts are prepared under the historical cost convention on an accruals basis. 

 These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the 2009-10 Financial Reporting Manual 
(FReM) issued by HM Treasury. The accounting policies contained in the FReM apply International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adapted or interpreted for the public sector context. There 
has been no significant impact to these accounts as a result of the adoption of IFRS.  

 An Accounts Direction has been given by H M Treasury and is reproduced in the Appendix.

 b. Contingent Liabilities
 Contingent liabilities in relation to the Dartford-Thurrock Crossing are the responsibility of the 

Highways Agency. In accordance with IAS 37, the Agency discloses as contingent liabilities potential 
future obligations arising from past obligating events, where the existence of such obligations 
remains uncertain pending the outcome of future events outside of the Agency’s control, unless their 
likelihood is considered to be remote. 

 Further details are provided under note 11.

 c. Capital Expenditure
 Capital expenditure is expensed as it is incurred and included in the overall expenditure figures in 

these accounts. The assets are capitalised and depreciated in the main Highways Agency financial 
statements.

 d. Estimation techniques 

 Estimation techniques are the methods adopted to arrive at an estimated monetary amount for 
the expenditure incurred under the new Design Build Finance and Operate (DBFO) contract with 
Connect Plus (M25) Limited during the period 13th September 2009 to 31st March 2010. 

 The service charge in the DBFO contract payable by the Agency encompasses the whole of the 
M25. Therefore an estimate has been made as to the proportion of this charge that relates to the 
maintenance and operation of the Crossing. The estimated costs have been included based on the 
most appropriate allocation method determined for each expenditure type below within the Financial 
Model of the DBFO contract and are spread evenly over the 30 years period. 

Expenditure Type Total Costs Specific to 
Dartford per Financial 
Model
(£000) 

Total Costs Not 
Specific to Dartford per 
Financial Model
(£000)

Total

(£000)
Operational and Management £7,262 £1,809 £9,071
Lifecycle Schemes £1,993 £172 £2,165
Special Purpose Companies - £475 £475
Total  (£) £9,255 £2,456 £11,711
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 Operational and Management 
 The types of cost associated to this category are:

 Routine Structures: Inspections and routine maintenance. The amount allocated has been derived 
based on the elements specific to Dartford against the total amount.

 Other Routine: Such as roads, tunnels, winter service, incident response and inspection survey are 
allocated as a percentage based on the length of the Dartford Crossing as per the Legislation against 
the total length of the M25 per the DBFO contract.

 Toll Collection and Crossing: The whole amount is Dartford specific therefore the total amount spread 
over the term of the contract is included as an annual charge.   

 Management Activities Staff: Is based on best estimates derived by the contractor of the staff 
involvement in Dartford against the total number of office staff employed. 

 Management Activities Facilities: Is based on Dartford depot over the total number of depots on the 
M25.

 Lifecycle Tunnels: Is based on those specific to Dartford against the total amount. 

 Others: Such as vehicle recovery, lifecycle ancillaries and indeterminate cost are allocated as a 
percentage based on the length of the Dartford Crossing as per the Legislation against the total 
length of the M25 per the DBFO contract.

 Lifecycle Schemes
 Pavements and Ancillaries: Cost under these categories are allocated as a percentage based on 

the length of the Dartford Crossing as per the Legislation against the total length of the M25 per the 
DBFO contract.

 Structures Bridges and large culverts: Is based on the amount specific to Dartford against the total 
amount. 

 Tunnels: the whole amount is Dartford specific therefore the total amount spread over the term of the 
contract is included as an annual charge.

 Special Purpose Company
 Cost under this category relate to the Head Office cost incurred by the contractor. 

 Management: Project management, advisors and board fees are based on the contractors’ best 
estimate of the time spent by management on an annual basis.

 Energy: Is based on the actual metered and unmetered supplies that are specific to Dartford as a 
percentage against the total amount.

 Insurance and Risk: the percentage as per that applied to the financial model in the contract. 

   Further details are provided under note 3.

2. Non Toll Income  
 Local Residents Annual Fee – The £191k relates to the £10 annual fee payable by Local Residents 

who have a DART-Tag account.

 Rental Income – The £100k relates to amounts received from communication network providers.
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3. Expenditure
  2009-10 2008-09 
  £’000   £’000 
Managing Agent Contractor’s costs:
Le Crossing Company Limited (until 12th Sept 2009)  8,683  17,161
- i Connect Plus (M25) Limited (from 13th Sept 2009)  11,711 -  
- ii Traffic Officer Service  3,036 - 

  23,430 17,161 
Other expenditure:   
Structure renewals  877 2,186 
Safety scheme   423 63 
Road renewals  318 548 
Diverting traffic  - 59 
EU Tunnel Directive on Safety  730 1,956 
Local Network Management Schemes (LNMS)  69 4 
Technology Projects Safety  254 181 
Routine Maintenance  81 260 
Renewal of Technology  73 306 
Charging Order Implementation  119 3,999 
Professional Consultancy Fee  363 - 
Audit fee  17 14 
  26,754 26,737 
  
-  iii Stock Write downs   3,737 725 
-  iv Pension cost   5,867 - 
  
  36,358 27,462

i. The costs relating to the Connect Plus contract is an apportionment of the total costs payable by the 
Highways Agency to Connect Plus for the M25 DBFO contract. The estimated costs included are 
based on the most appropriate allocation method determined for the three expenditure types within 
the Financial Model of the DBFO contract. A total of £11,710,691 estimated cost included are as 
follows:

 1) Operational & Management  £9,070,781
 2) Life Cycle schemes £2,164,838
 3) Special Purpose Company £475,071

Further details of the apportionment are given in Note 1d.
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ii. From 13th September 2009, under the new DBFO contract all costs associated with the Traffic 
Officers Service are borne by the Highways Agency. In total, 98 Traffic Officers transferred under 
TUPE over from Le Crossing to the HA. The cost includes pay, pension, training & development, 
vehicle hire and fuel;

iii. At the instigation of the new DBFO contract, all DART Tag stock in hand was transferred to the new 
contractor at “nil” value which resulted in a stock-write-off of £3.7m.

iv. The £5.8m pension cost relates to the pension deficit due to a revaluation which is payable by the 
Secretary of State under a contractual obligation in respect of the Dartford River Crossing Pension 
Scheme transferred originally from Kent County Council. An initial payment of £1m was paid to the 
Principle Employer for the scheme with the rest to be payable over the next 10 years. The ongoing 
commitment would be reassessed at the next valuation. The other pension costs are included and 
payable as part of the Managing Agent cost under the Income & Expenditure section.

4. Net proceeds
 The gross income of £73,564,000 (2008-09: £69,695,000) is payable to the Department for Transport 

and is Appropriated in Aid in its resource accounts. The gross expenditure of £36,358,000 (2008-
09: £27,462,000) has been financed through the Parliamentary Supply to the Department for 
Transport.

  
     2009-10 2008-09 
  £’000 £’000
  

Bank  7,047 6,851
Debtors  
   Advance Rental Income   5 5
Accrued Income  
   Accrued toll income  597 436
   Accrued Rental Income  15 56
   Accrued DART Tag Income  - 70
  
  7,664 7,418

Bank represents amounts received by the Highways Agency in respect of road user charges and 
DART Tag prepayments and rental income not yet paid over to the Department for Transport. These 
are payable to the Department for Transport immediately in the case of road user charges and rental 
income, or as and when the DART Tag is utilised. 

Accrued toll income represents receipts for the period 24 to 31 March 2010 (2008-09: 25 to 31 March 
2009) where the cash was not received by the Highways Agency from Connect Plus by 31 March 
2010.
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6. Stock of DART Tags  
     2009-10 2008-09 
  £’000 £’000
  

Opening balance  3,612 3,458
Purchases in the year  125 879
Stock Write downs*  (3,737) (725)
  
  - 3,612

  
     2009-10 2008-09 
  £’000 £’000

Trade payables  1,815 2,544
Amounts to be paid over to DfT  1,834 1,909
Accrued expenditure  2,771 1,645
DART Tag prepayments  5,820 5,483
Advance rental income   10 5
Other payables: pension deficit  480 -
  
  12,730 11,586

*Under Annex 9 to Part 2 of Schedule 9 of the new M25 DBFO Contract, the Secretary of State 
agreed to transfer all DART-Tag stock free of charge to the DBFO Company Connect Plus (M25) 
Ltd who are responsible for acquiring, on behalf of, and as agent of, the Secretary of State all future 
stocks of DART-Tags. Title in all DART-Tags shall remain with the Secretary of the State. At the end 
of the contract or on termination, the DBFO will transfer over, free of charge any DART-Tags held by 
it at the time to the Secretary of State.

7. Trade and Other Payables: amounts falling due within one year

The £1.8m trade payable relates to an estimate of the amount under the DBFO contract and is 
calculated in accordance with the methodology prescribed in Note 1.d. 

The amounts to be paid over to the Department for Transport are charges collected for the period 24 
to 31 March 2010 (2008-09: 25 to 31 March 2009), to be paid over to the Department for Transport 
once they clear the Highways Agency bank account.

Accrued expenditure represents maintenance work carried out not yet invoiced of £2,770,951 of 
which an estimate of £1.8m calculated in accordance with the methodology prescribed in Note 
1.d relates to the DBFO contract. (2008-09: £1,630,343) and audit charges of £17,000 (2008-09: 
£14,000).
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     2009-10  
  £’000 
 

Payable > 1 Year < 5 Years  1,920
Payable > 5 Years < 10 Years  2,360
Thereafter  -
 
  4,280

  
     2009-10 2008-09 
  £’000 £’000
 

Trade payables       1,815 2,544
Accrued expenditure  2,771 1,645
Other accrued payments  4,760 (21)
Stock of DART Tags   - (3,612)
  
  9,346 556

8. Payables

9. Financing due from / (to) the Highways Agency

The payable relates to the pension deficit payable by the Secretary of State under certain contractual 
obligation in respect of the Dartford River Crossing Pension Scheme transferred originally from Kent 
County Council. The on-going pension costs are included and payable as part of the Managing 
Agent cost under the Income & Expenditure section. 

10.Financial Instrument 
IFRS 7 requires minimum disclosures about the nature and extent of credit risk, liquidity risk and 
market risk that the Highways Agency faces in undertaking its activities. Due to the largely non-
trading nature of its activities and the way in which government agencies are financed, the Agency 
is not exposed to the degree of financial risk faced by many business entities. Moreover, financial 
instruments play a much more limited role in creating or changing risk than would be typical of the 
listed companies to which IFRS 7 mainly applies. The Agency has very limited powers to borrow or 
invest surplus funds. Financial assets and liabilities are generated by day-to-day operational activities 
and are not held to change the risks facing the Agency in undertaking its activities. 

Liquidity risk 
This is the risk that the Agency is unable to meet its obligations when they fall due and to replace funds 
when they are withdrawn. The Agency’s net revenue resource requirements are mainly financed by 
resources voted annually by Parliament to the Department for Transport.

The Agency is therefore not exposed to significant liquidity risks. 
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Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial loss, should any of the Agency’s customers or 
counterparties fail to fulfil their contractual obligations to the Agency. Some of the Agency’s 
customers and counterparties are other public sector organisations. There is no credit risk from 
these organisations

For those customers and counterparties that are not public sector organisations, the Agency has 
policies and procedures in place to ensure credit risk is kept to a minimum. 

Interest Rate Risk 
This is the risk that the Agency will suffer financial loss due to interest rate fluctuation. The Agency’s 
financial assets and its financial liabilities carry nil or fixed rates of interest, therefore the Agency is 
not exposed to significant interest rate risk. 

11. Contingent Liabilities 

The Secretary of State (SoS) retains certain contractual obligations in respect of the Dartford River 
Crossing Pension Scheme. The Agency acting on behalf of the SoS has provided an indemnity 
against cost that may arise from the operation of this scheme. It is recognised that an obligation exist 
and a probable outflow will be required to settle such obligation however there is uncertainty as to 
the amount and timing of any future outflow.

12. Events after the reporting period 

There have been no significant events between the Financial Reporting date and the date of these 
Financial Statements. These Financial Statements are laid before the Houses of Parliament by the 
Secretary of State of the Department for Transport. International Accounting Standard (IAS) 10 
requires the Highways Agency to disclose the date on which the accounts are authorised for issue. 

The authorised date for issue is 27 January 2011
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Appendix

Dartford Thurrock Crossing Road Charging Scheme
ACCOUNTS DIRECTION GIVEN BY THE TREASURY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3 OF THE 
TRUNK ROAD CHARGING SCHEMES (BRIDGES AND TUNNELS) (KEEPING OF ACCOUNTS) 
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2003

The Treasury in pursuance of Section 3 (1) (b) of the Trunk Road Charging Schemes (Bridges and 
Tunnels) (Keeping of Accounts) (England) Regulations 2003 hereby gives the following direction:

1. The statement of accounts which is the duty of the Secretary of State for Transport to prepare in 
respect of the year ended 31 of March 2004 and in any subsequent year shall comprise:

(a) a Foreword, which shall include:

(i) a statement that the accounts have been prepared in accordance with a Direction given by 
the Treasury in pursuance of Section 3 (1)  (b) of the Trunk Road Charging Schemes (Bridges 
and Tunnels) (Keeping of Accounts) (England) Regulations 2003;

(ii) an explanatory introduction;

(iii) information on significant events during the period

(iv) a statement providing information on how the Secretary of State has or intends to disburse 
the net proceeds arising from the scheme on other transport initiatives

(b) a statement of the responsibilities of the person signing the accounts

(c) a statement of the system of internal control

(d) a statement of income and expenditure

(e) a statement of capital expenditure

(f) a statement of assets and liabilities

(g) notes to the accounts, including an explanation of the accounting policies adopted, that may 
be necessary to present fairly the income and expenditure for the period, transfers of funds to 
or from Central Government, and the assets and liabilities at the end of the period in relation to 
functions under the Trunk Road Charging Schemes (Bridges and Tunnels) (Keeping of Accounts) 
(England) Regulations 2003.

2. The statement of accounts shall disclose the net proceeds of the scheme for the year ended 31 of 
March 2004 and for each subsequent year.
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3. The statement of accounts shall be prepared under the historical cost convention on an accruals basis 
and shall follow the format attached to this Direction although minor drafting changes may be made 
without seeking the approval of the Treasury. Except for the statement of accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2004, comparative figures shall be shown.

4. The statement of account prepared under the Trunk Road Charging Schemes (Bridges and Tunnels) 
(Keeping of Accounts) (England) Regulations 2003 shall observe all relevant accounting and disclosure 
requirements as given in Government Accounting and other guidance as issued by the Treasury from 
time to time.

5. The statement of accounts shall be transmitted to the Comptroller and Auditor General no later than 
the 30 of November following the end of the financial year to which the statement relates, for the 
purpose of audit, examination and report.

6. The statement of accounts, once audited, shall be laid before each House of Parliament not later than 
the 31 of January in the calendar year following the end of the financial year to which the statement 
relates.

7. This Accounts Direction (excluding the proforma accounts) shall be reproduced as an Appendix to the 
accounts.

 

David A. Cruden FCA
Head of the Central Accountancy Team, Her Majesty’s Treasury
2 February 2005
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